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Utilization Management

Treatment Authorization Requests

Molina has loaded all Medi-Cal Treatment Authorization Request (TAR) data provided by the Department
of Health Care Services (DHCS) to create an authorization in its internal system for the duration of the
existing TAR.

1.

Is MHC honoring current TARs until they expire?

Yes, MHC will honor existing TARs. Based on the TAR data received, TARs will extend to DHCS end
date.

. Do facilities need to add extra zeros to existing TAR humbers?

No, this is not needed. No additional zeros need to be added to existing TAR numbers.

. Do facilities need a new TAR number from MHC before they can bill?

MHC is honoring existing DHCS-approved TARs through the Continuity of Care (CoC) process for
members who enroll with Molina. Facilities must submit their existing TARs to Molina to request
CoC forresidents. Facilities must request a new authorization from MHC 30 to 60 days before the
Molina issued Continuity of Care expiration date.

Thirty days have passed since submitting a TAR and CoC, and | have not
received a Molina authorization number. How can | follow up to expedite my
request?

Please reach out to the Long-Term Services & Supports (LTSS) liaison or provider services

representative for inquiries regarding authorization status. For further instructions, please refer to
page 35 of the 2024 Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan (MCP) Transition Policy Guide.

. How is MHC completing Primary Care Provider (PCP) assighments?

ICFs are encouraged and have been advised to provide Molina with the attending physician so the
Molina Contracting department can attempt to contract with them. Duals members are not
assigned a PCP for their Medi-Cal coverage, and therefore, should continue seeing their Medicare
provider.

Continuity of Care

Molina is responsible for all other approved authorization requests for services in an Intermediate Care

Facility for Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD) Home, exclusive of the ICF/DD Home per diem rate, for a

period of 90 days after enrollment with Molina, or until Molina can reassess the member and authorize

and connect the member to medically necessary services.

1.

What is the difference between Prior Authorization (PA) and CoC?


https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/Documents/Managed-Care-Plan-Transition-Policy-Guide.pdf

4.

CoC is arequest to continue existing services that were previously approved by DHCS, with a
provider who is not contracted with Molina. with a non-contracted provider. It does not
necessarily require clinical review and must meet specific requirements in accordance with
DHCS CoC Policy and the Health and Safety code.

PAis a new request to initiate services and treatment for members who were not previously living
in an ICF. These requests are subject to medical necessity reviews and clinical determinations.

Will Molina accept our Medi-Cal TARs?

Where Molina has received TAR data from DHCS or the ICF, including rendering provider
information, the TAR will be honored under CoC, which includes Durable Medical Equipment
(DME) and medical supplies. However, not all TAR data was provided to the health plan. To ensure
Molina has all of your member’s TARs, please submit your TARs or other approval information
found on the MHC CoC webpage via Excel spreadsheet to:
mhccasemanagementcoc@molinahealthcare.com and CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com.

Where can | access the CoC and the Pre-Service Request Form?

The CoC and the Pre-Service Request Form can be found on the MHC Medi-Cal Frequently Used
Forms webpage or through the links below:

e CoC Request Form
e Molina ICF/DD Authorization Request Form

23 molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/forms/fuf.aspx

For Molina Members About Molina = Showing Information For California California - Medi-Cal -

L Searc
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=] Health

Home = Forms = Frequently Used Forms @

Frequently Used Forms

Please click on a form below to view a PDF printable version.

Claims.
@ Provider Dispute Resolution Request Form

Prior Authorizations

@ Behavioral Health Prior Authorization Form

@ Behavioral Health Therapy Prior Authorization Form (Autism)
@ Applied Behavior Analysis Referral Form

@ Community Based Adult Services (CBAS) Request Form

@ Molina ICF/DD Authorization Request Form
@ HS-231 Certification for Special Treatment Program Services Form
@ DHCS 6013 A Medical Review/Prolonger Care Assessment Form

When is a physician signature required on a PA request?

A physician signature is required for new authorization requests for ICF/DD services and for
authorization renewals after expiration of existing TAR and Molina-issued CoC authorizations. The
ICF/DD Facility/Home’s attending physician must sign the authorization request and certify to the
MCP that the Member requires this level of care. ICF/DD Facility/Homes may submit the
physician’s signature through fax, scanning, or as an attachment to the authorization request.


https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/comm/coc.aspx
mailto:mhccasemanagementcoc@molinahealthcare.com
mailto:CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/forms/fuf.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/forms/fuf.aspx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/forms/~/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medical/continuity-of-care.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medicaid/Molina-ICF-DD-Authorization-Request-Form.ashx

5. Can members continue seeing the same specialists or doctors if those
providers are not contracted with MHC?

If the member has received services from a non-contracted specialist within the past year, the
specialist will need to complete the CoC Request Form and submit it to MHC in order to continue

serving the member.

6. How long does it take MHC to review CoC criteria?

Per APL 21-011 and APL 23-022 timeframes are as follows:

Calendar Days ‘

Non-urgent/Routine 30
Immediate 15
Urgent (Risk of Harm) 3

7. How is Molina ensuring CoC for ICF/DD Home Placement requests?

While members should meet medical necessity criteria for ICF/DD services, continuity of care
protection is automatic. Members currently residing in an ICF/DD Home do not have to request
continuity of care to continue to reside in the ICF/DD Home.

For ICF/DD services, for new ICF-DD placements, medical necessity is determined by
documentation reflecting current care needs and recipient's prognosis by the Regional Center. If
documentation is lacking, Molina will request additional supporting documents to substantiate
medical necessity.

8. What happens if a facility is out of network with Molina?

If a facility is not contracted with Molina, upon receipt of notice, Molina will engage the facility to
execute a full contract or a global letter of agreement at the standard Medi-Cal rates as
appropriate.

9. Does a facility need a Contract or Letter of Agreement to receive payment for
services?

Yes, facilities must have a Contract or Letter of Agreement as well as authorization or DHCS TAR
for the services for which the facility is requesting payment.

Prior Authorization

1. Is a new authorization request required if a member is discharged from our care
but returns to the facility after discharge?

Yes. Per page 15 of APL 23-023, in instances where the member is being discharged from or
transferred out of an ICF/DD Home, the new ICF/DD Home must submit an updated authorization
request that includes the changed dates of service. Please refer to below timeframes as to when
to expect a response from MHC.

PA Type Timeline


https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/forms/~/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medical/continuity-of-care.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2021/APL21-011.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-022.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-023.pdf

Routine 5 business days but no more than 14
calendar days

Urgent 72 hours

. What documents are needed for re-authorization?

Per page 15 of APL 23-023, ICF/DD Homes must submit the form HS 231 to MHC with any initial or
reauthorization requests. MHC will accept the certification for HS 231 as evidence of the Regional
Center's determination that the member meets the ICF/DD Home level of care. Whenever a
reauthorization of ICF/DD-N Home services is requested, the ICF/DD-N Home must submit a
copy of the member’s Individual Service Plan (ISP). ISP submissions are required as part of the
periodic review of ICF/DD-N Homes. In instances where the member is being discharged from or
transferred out of an ICF/DD Home, the new ICF/DD Home must submit an updated authorization
request that includes the changed dates of service.

. Does MHC require the HS 231 on new authorizations?

Per APL 23-023, HS 231 is required as a prerequisite to providing coverage for ICF/DD services.

. When can a facility submit a renewal authorization?

Facilities may submit a renewal authorization request up to 60 days prior to the expiration of the
current authorization.

. How long do | have to submit a claim to Molina?

Facilities have up to six (6) months after the date of service to submit a claim to Molina. For a
patient who was residing in the facility prior to enrollment in Molina, the facility has up to 6
months to submit the TAR and the claim.

. Will Molina retroactively authorize services and payment?

Yes. Molina will authorize services (and payment) retroactive to the date that the patient became
effective with Molina. Dates of service older than 6 months from the claim will be denied. Please
see the MHC Medi-Cal Provider Manual for timely filing requirements.

. What forms need to be provided once an initial authorization has expired, or a
member was admitted after 1/1/2024?

ICF/DD Homes will send the following as proof of Medical Necessity to the PA department at (800)
811-4804:

o HS231

e DHCSG6013A

e MCP ICF/DD Authorization form
e ISP

Molina will notify the facility within 5 working days after notice of the new authorization number.


https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-023.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medicaid/HS-231-Certification-for-Special-Treatment-Program-Services-Form.ashx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medicaid/HS-231-Certification-for-Special-Treatment-Program-Services-Form.ashx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-023.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medicaid/HS-231-Certification-for-Special-Treatment-Program-Services-Form.ashx
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/ca/Medicaid/2024-CA-MEDI-CAL-PROVIDER-MANUAL.pdf

8. How do | submit for a new authorization once an initial authorization has
expired, or a member was admitted after 1/1/2024?

Authorization requests can be submitted utilizing the Molina portal at:
https://provider.molinahealthcare.com/

Step 1:

You are about to be re-directed to a third-party site away from Availity's secure site, which may
require a separate log-in. Availity provides the link to this site for your convenience and
reference only. Availity cannot control such sites, does not necessarily endorse and is not
responsible for their content, products, or services. You will remain logged in to Availity.

Click Submit to be logged
into the Molina hosted
functionality via SSO

Step 2:
Complete form.
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Step 4:
From Applications, select Prior Auths.
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9. Are bed hold and leave of absence (LOA) authorizations requested separately?

Yes, a separate authorization is required for bed holds, due to the requirement to authorize up to a
total of 7 calendar days per hospitalization and for coordination of care after a hospitalization, if
needed. Please see below if an authorization is needed for a LOA.

10. Can members obtain LOA for family visits?

Per page 10 of APL 23-023 and the DHCS Medi-Cal Provider Manual, LOA may be granted for a
visit with relatives or friends. Please refer to the DHCS Medi-Cal Provider Manual regarding the
maximum period allowed. MHC does not require authorizations for LOAs. If members are leaving
the facility on an LOA, please e-mail the MHC LTSS team at CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com.

11. Is authorization required each time a member stays overnight with their
family?
No authorization is needed for Leave of Absences for members residing in an ICF. If members are

leaving the facility on an LOA, please e-mail the MHC LTSS team at
CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com. However, facilities must inform MHC when a member

participates in a summer camp for the developmentally disabled due to the physician signature
requirement. Furthermore, if a memberis on an LOA and does not wish to return to the same
ICF/DD Home following the LOA, MHC must be made aware in order to provide care coordination
and transition support, including working with the assigned Regional Center, to assist the member
in identifying another ICF/DD home within the MHC network that can serve the member. The
Regional Center will arrange discharge and transition planning if the member wishes to transition
to a non-Medi-Cal funded living situation with input from another stakeholder, such as the
hospital, the original ICF/DD home, and MHC.

12. In 2023, we had 976 home visit days across 77 clients. Does MHC want an
additional 900+ authorizations from us to bill $10 less each day?

MHC will not require authorization for a LOA. However, please see above for information regarding
a member’s participation in a summer camp or if a member does not wish to return to the same
ICF/DD Home.

13. Should | contact MHC first if my client needs to see a specialist?


https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-023.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/publications/Pages/Medi-CalProviderManuals.aspx
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/publications/Pages/Medi-CalProviderManuals.aspx
mailto:CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com
mailto:CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com

If a specialist needs to be seen, refer to the Provider Online Directory. If additional assistance is
needed in locating a provider after consulting the Provider Online Directory, please call (855) 322-
4075. Please note, arequestis only necessary if the specialistis non-contracted under the CoC.

14. According to APL 23-023, routine authorizations are subject to a turnaround

time of five working days. Why does it take MHC 30 days to provide an
authorization number?

If there are delays, please notify us of expedited needs by contacting the MHC LTSS team at
CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com.

15. What is the turnaround timeline for Prior Authorizations?

Per APL21-011 and APL 23-022 timeframes are as follows:

PA Type ‘ Timeline ‘

Routine 5 business days but no more than 14
calendar days

Urgent 72 hours

16. What situations require immediate notification to Molina?

Please notify the Molina Care Review Clinician RN/LVN as soon as possible for the following
situations:

e Thereis achange inthe member’s physical or mental health and/or has a change in the
level of care needed

e Member goes to the ER or is admitted to the hospital
e The memberrelocates or passes away
e Bedholds


https://molina.sapphirethreesixtyfive.com/?ci=ca-medicaid&locale=en&network_id=13&geo_location=33.9571,-118.4041
mailto:CALTSS@MolinaHealthCare.Com
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2021/APL21-011.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-022.pdf
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/formsandpubs/Documents/MMCDAPLsandPolicyLetters/APL2023/APL23-023.pdf

Provider Contracts

Letter of Agreement

1. How do | obtain a letter of agreement?

When a provider requests a PA or CoC, the Utilization Management (UM) team will determine
whether a letter of agreement is necessary and initiate the request with the Molina Contracting
team. The Contracting team will reach out to confirm rates and execute the agreement.

2. Are letters of agreement executed for each client?

A one-time letter of agreement with MHC is needed per entity. This letter of agreement will cover
allMHC members receiving services at the associated ICF/DDs under the entity for 12 months.

3. When should | receive payment once | return my letter of agreement?

Providers may contact their Provider Relations Representative (PRR), and all questions and
concerns will be triaged to the Claims and Contracting team.

4. If | have an established contract, will | receive an amended contract with the
new revenue codes?

An amendment may be required. MHC Contract Manager will reach out to specific providers as
necessary.

Full Contract

1. How do | obtain a Full Contract?

Providers may contact the MHC Contracting Department to discuss the necessary steps and
documents to establish an Agreement. Contact information is listed below:

Provider Contracts Contact Number Email Address

Revelyn Soriano,

562-491-4774 Revelyn.Soriano@molinahealthcare.com
Manager Provider Contracts (ICFDD)
Angelee Smith, 562-542-1904 Angelee.Smith@molinahealthcare.com
Director Provider Contracts

| 10
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Claims

Claim Submissions

Providers should submit claims electronically. If electronic claim submission is not possible, please

submit paper claims to the following address:

Molina Healthcare of California

PO Box 22702

Long Beach, CA 90801

Paper claim submissions are not considered to be “accepted” until received at the appropriate Claims
PO Box. Claims received outside of the designated PO Box will be returned for appropriate submission.

Please ensure claim submissions are billed with the Molina Member ID.

1. What are the paper claim guidelines?

Paper claims are required to be submitted on original red and white CMS-1500 and CMS1450 (UB-
04) Claim forms. Paper claims not submitted on the required forms will be rejected and returned.

This includes black and white forms, copied forms, and any altering to include claims with

handwriting. Claims must be typed with either 10-point or 12-point Times New Roman font, using

black ink.

2. What fields are required on the UB-04 form?

Field

Field Description

Field Type

Instructions

1

Rendering Provider Name,
Address, and zip code

Required

The name and service location of the
provider submitting the bill.

Enter information in this format:

Line 1: Provider Name

Line 2: Street Address

Line 3: City, State, ZIP code

Billing Provider Name,
address, and zip code

Required

Enter the address that the provider
submitting the bill intends the
payment to be sent if different than
field 1.

Line 1: Billing provider Name

Line 2: Street Address or post office
box

Line 3: City, state, and zip code

3a

Patient control number

Required

Enter patient’s unique number
assigned by provider

| 11



Type of bill

Required

Enter the Four-digit type of bill code
as specified in the National Uniform
Billing Committee (NUBC) UB-04 data
manual.

Bill Types:
065X - Intermediate Care — Level 1
066X — Intermediate Care — Level 2

4th digit is based on the following:
0 - Non-payment/zero claim

1 - Admit through discharge claim
2 —Interim first claim

3 - Interim continuing claim

4 — Interim last claim

7 — Replacement of prior claim

8 —Void/cancel of prior claim

Federal Tax Number

Required

Enter the number assigned to the
provider by the federal government for
tax reporting purposes.

Statement covers period
“From” and “Through” dates
of service

Required

Enter the beginning and ending date
of service in MMDDYY format.

*For services provided on a single
day, enter the date of service as both
the from and through date.

N/A

Not required

N/A

8a

Patient name —identifier

Enter the member’s Medi-Cal ID
number

8b

Patient Name

Required

Enter patient’s last name, first name,
and middle initial

Patient Address

Required

Enter patient’s mailing address

10

Patient Birthdate

Required

Enter patient’s date of birth in
MMDDYYYY format

11

Patient’s Sex

Required

Entera “M” (male) or a “F” (female)

12

Admission Date

Required

Enter the date the patient was
admitted MMDDYY format

13

Admission Hour

Not required

Enter the hour patient was admitted

| 12




14 Admission Type Not required | Enter the numeric code indicating the
necessity for admission:
1-Emergency
2 - Urgent
3 - Elective

15 Admission Source Not required | Enter the source of referral for
admission
Admission code source:

4 —Transfer from a Hospital

5 - Transfer from a Skilled Nursing
Facility

6 — Transfer from another health care
facility

16 Discharge Hour If Applicable | Enter the hour of discharge
*If patient has not been discharged,
box can be left blank

17 Patient Status Required Enter the patient status/discharge

code

01 - Discharged to Home or self-care
02 - Discharged/transferred to a
short-term General Hospital for
Inpatient Care

03 - Discharged/transferred to SNF
04 - Discharged/transferred to a
Facility that provides Custodial care
05 - Discharged/transferred to a
Designated cancer center or
Childrens Hospital

20 - Expired

30 - Still Patient

40 - Expired at Home

41 - Expired in a Medical Facility

42 - Expired — Place unknown

43 - Discharged/transferred to a
Federal Health Care Facility

50 - Hospice —Home

51 - Hospice — Medical Facility

61 - Discharged/transferred to an
approved Swing Bed

62 - Discharged/transferred to an
Inpatient Rehabilitation Facility (IRF)

| 13




63 - Discharged/transferred to a
Long-Term Care Hospital (LTCH)
64 - Discharged/transferred to a
Nursing Facility certified under
Medicaid

65 — Discharged/transferred to a
Psychiatric Hospital

66 — Discharged/transferred to a
Critical Access Hospital (CAH)
70 - Discharged/transferred to
another type of health care institution

18-28 Condition Codes If Applicable | Enter the codes that describe the
corresponding code to identify the
conditions or events that apply to the
billing period.

29 Accident State Not
Required
30 N/A Not
Required
31-34 Occurrence Codes If Applicable | Enter the occurrence code and
associated date that identifies events
relating to the
35-36 Occurrence Span If Applicable
37 N/A Not required
38 N/A Not required
39-41 Value Codes and Amounts Required Enter the value codes and amounts.
*Amounts should be entered in dollar
format.

Example: Value code 24 with

accommodation code 41 will be

submitted as follows:

Value code Value code Amount
24 $0.41

Value codes:

23 - Patient’s Share of cost

24 - Accommodation code

66 — Non-Covered Cost (Required
only if billing for non-covered cost)

Accommodation codes applicable to:
Revenue code 0101 (Effective for
DOS on or after 2/1/24)

| 14



Revenue code 0190 (DOS prior to
2/1/24)

41 -I1CF/DD 1 to 59 Beds

42 - ICF/DD 60+ Beds

61 -ICF/DD-H 4 to 6 Beds

62 -1CF/DD -N 4 to 6 Beds
65-1CF/DD-H 7 to 15 Beds

66 —ICF/DD-N 7 to 15 Beds

Revenue code 0180

43 -ICF/DD 1 to 59 Beds
44 - 1CF/DD 60+ Beds

63 -ICF/DD-H 4 to 6 Beds
64 - ICF/DD-N 4 to 6 Beds
68 - ICF/DD-H 7 to 15 Beds
69 -ICF/DD-N 7 to 15 Beds

42 Revenue code Required Enter the appropriate revenue code:
0101 - Room and Board (Effective for
DOS on or after 2/1/24)
0190 - Room and Board (DOS prior to
2/1/24)
0180 - Leave of absence
43 Revenue Description Not Enter the description of the revenue
Required code used in box 42
44 HCPCS/Rate/HIPPS code Not
Required
45 Service Date Required Enter the date of service
46 Service Units Required Enter the total number of
accommodation days
47 Total Charges Required Enter the total charge related to the
revenue code
48 Non-covered Charges Not required
49 N/A Not
Required
50 Payer Name Enter payer from whom payment will
be received for this claim
51 Health Plan ID Not
Required
52 Release of Information Not
Certification Indicator Required
53 Assignment of Benefits Not
Certification Indicator Required

| 15




54 Prior Payments Not required
55 Estimated Amount Due Not
Required
56 National Provider ID Not
Required
57 Other provider ID Not
Required
58 Insured’s Name Required Enter the name of the member
59 Patient’s relationship to If applicable
insured
60 Insured’s Unique ID Required Enter the member’s Medi-Cal ID
number
61 Group Name Not
Required
62 Insurance Group Number Not
Required
63 Treatment Authorization If Applicable | Enter the required authorization or
Codes referral number assigned by the payer
for the services that require
preauthorization or referral
64 Document Control Number If Applicable | Enter the number of the original claim
(DCN) when submitting a corrected claim.
65 Employer Name Not
Required
66 Diagnosis codes Required Enter the DX codes related to claim.
ICD -10 Codes
67 Principal Diagnosis Code If applicable | Enterthe principal DX code
68 N/A Not
Required
69 Admit Diagnosis Required Enter the Admit DX code
70 Patient Reason Diagnosis If Applicable
71 PPS Code Not
Required
72 External Cause of Injury Code | Not
Required
73 N/A Not
Required
74 Principal Procedure Code Not
and Date Required
75 N/A Not
Required
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76 Attending Provider If Applicable | Enter the Attending provider NPl and
Name
77 Operating Provider If Applicable | Enter the Operating Provider NPl and
Name
3. Canl have a claim submission example?
FACILITY PROVIDER NAME BILLING PROVIDER NAME '-"_-10123456789
FACILITY PROVIDER ADDRESS BILLING PROVIDER ADDRESS l - I ETRENT TR TeRr | 0653
951234567 | 02/01/2024]02/282024
O Pl - Femwses 173 ANVWHEREST
_lP\,TlEL\T L,;\_§]'§AME. FIESIS'?\ME FATIENTCITY —_— CA ‘ }I‘2345
AL ME% RS- m F
= | - L ]
23 ‘ ’ s
24
. @0 - » ! = |. - - . & - ~ - . v -
0101 | 020124 | 28 5435.00 | ‘
\
\
\
\
\
i
\
\
l
\
PAGE OF CREATION DATE | O $5435.00
Sop ek xws | 253 1 S e S [T o | 123456789
MOLINA HEALTHCARE OF CA |
w
" .f;A;'i'II;N"F(L.AST NAME, FIRST NAME T P-\TIEN.T l'\i'ED[-C:\L D

FRATVENY ACTHORATION CO0ES ©4 DOCURENT COMTROL MM ] MELOYER WA

] 1ICD10 ’ 1CD10

mmess e 123456789 [~
- LASTNAME ‘e FIRST NAME
e - =

=
NUBC 50

4. How can | monitor the status of my claims?

Once claims are processed into MHC’s system, providers may view them online through the
Availity Provider Portal. To learn more about Availity or receive assistance, please contact your
PRR.

5. What is the status of ICF/DD facilities' claims payment?

Claims are pending due to necessary provider and pricing updates. Claims were pending due to
required provider updates needed in order to finalize claims. Providers have since been updated
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and Molina has started processing payments and issuing checks. However, providers must be
loaded in order to finalize claims.

. As of today, have any ICF/DD facilities received payment for their claims?

While there were initial delays in claim payments due to provider load challenges, Molina has
since started finalizing claims and issuing regular payments to submitting providers.

. Why has MHC yet to respond to my claim?

We recognize that there have been delays in timely payment and authorization. The main issues
are related to loading providers in our system and pricing claims appropriately. We are actively
working on confirming and loading the providers in our systems to identify incoming claims while
working through issues that arise from missing TIN and NPI data. Molina has started issuing
regular payments.

. Can | bill MHC with my approved Medi-Cal TAR number while | wait for my

Molina authorization number?

Providers may bill MHC with a Medi-Cal TAR even if they do not yet have a Molina authorization
number.

Which Patient Status Code is applicable for a home visit?

Code 30 would be appropriate for a home visit.

10. What are the accommodation codes for ICF/DD Homes?

The table below includes the 2024 accommodation codes. For further details, please refer to the
DHCS ICF Reimbursement Rates webpage.

Regular Total Bed Hold Total Bed Hold
Facility Type Accommodation Reimbursement Accommodation Reimbursement

Code Per Diem Code Per Diem
ICF/DD 1-59 Beds 141 $369.73 43 $360.21
ICF/DD 60+ Beds 41 $421.42 43 $411.90
ICF/DD-H 4-6 Beds 61 $363.12 63 $353.60
ICF/DD-H 7-15 Beds 65 $378.14 68 $368.62
ICF/DD-N 4-6 Beds 62 $394.48 64 $384.96
ICF/DD-N 7-15 Beds 66 $445.65 69 $436.13

11. Are there any billing changes related to the Accommodation Code Sets from

1/1/24 t0 1/31/24 and from 2/1/24 onwards?

For more information, please review page 19 of the ICF/DD Process Review PowerPoint.

12. Will an LOA impact claim submission?
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Claims will be paid according to the currently published Medi-Cal rates for non-participating
providers, regardless of the LOA.

13. Is it possible to define the bill types on this form as N or H?

Providers would need to determine the level of service that is being provided. DHCS provides
billing guidance in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual.

14. Where can | find information regarding type of bill level | & 11?

Providers would need to determine the level of service that is being provided. DHCS provides
billing guidance in the Medi-Cal Provider Manual.

15. Do | need to respond to the Admission questions?

Admission fields are NOT required for ICF/DD Home providers.

16. How do | set up electronic billing?

Providers can work with their designated PRR for assistance with electronic billing setup.

17. Does Molina pay for EDI clearinghouses?

Change Healthcare is an outside vendor that is used by Molina Healthcare of California. When
submitting fee-for-service EDI Claims (via a clearinghouse) or to Molina Healthcare of California,
please utilize the following payer ID: 38333. EDI or electronic claims get processed faster than
paper claims.

Providers can use any clearinghouse of their choosing. Note that fees may apply. Details on
Molina’s clearinghouse are below:

e EDI Clearinghouse: SSI Claimsnet, LLC (SSI Group)

e Registration Form: https://products3.ssigroup.com/ProviderRegistration/register.

e PayerID: 38333

18. How do | contact the MHC Claims department?
Providers may contact their PRR. The PRR will triage all questions and concerns to the Claims
team.
Availity Facility Claim Submissions

Below is a step-by-step walkthrough of the claim submission process through the Availity Provider
Portal.

1. To navigate to the claims application, you will select the Claims & Payments navigation bar.
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3. To begin the claim submission, you will need to select the organization to which you will be
submitting the claim. You will also need to select the Claim type and Payer.

Home / Claims & Encounters -
Claims & Encounters
s
INSURANCE COMPANY/BENEFIT PLAN INFORMATION
Organization Claim Type Payer Responsibility Sequence @

Example Organization - - Primary -

4. Inthe first section, select the responsibility sequence: primary, secondary, or tertiary.
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Home > Select > Facility Claim

Facility Claim GweFeedback  Health Plan Logo

INSURANCE COMPANY/BENEFIT PLAN INFORMATION

* Responsibility Sequence @ * Statement From Date * Statement To Date

Primary mm/ddlyyyy =) mm/ddlyyyy =]

PATIENT INFORMATION

Select a patient (Patients in the list are from your eligibility and benefits inquiries in the last 24 hours for the current organization)

Type to search

5. Ifyou select secondary or tertiary, additional fields will be displayed on the form for you to
enter the COB information.

PRIMARY INSURANCE PLAN INFORMATION o

Subscrver 1 Policy o Group Number o Remaning Patent Lisbéty

This subscribar Is Gferant 10m e BMary SUBSCTDS

Otner Payer Name. * Other Payer 10 @ Othor Payer identification Number  Other Payer Ciaim Control

INPATIENT MEDICARE ADJUDICATION INFORMATION

Countrye  Adwess Sute OUTPATIENT MEDICARE ADJUDICATION INFORMATION
ADJUSTMENT GROUPS.
o Sute 2o Code
orow
Rolease $10nature 1om provider on benalt of patent Emoioyers identication Number  Prior AUorizabon Number @ Type to

INPATIENT MEDICARE ADJUDICATION INFORMATION

6. Inthe patientinformation section, you can manually enter the patient’s information. If you
have checked eligibility for the member in the last 24 hours, you can select it from the drop-
down menu.

Home > Select > Facility Claim

FaC|I|ty Claim Give Feedback Health Plan Logo

INSURANCE COMPANY/BENEFIT PLAN INFORMATION

*“ Responsibility Sequence @ * Statement From Date * Statement To Date

Primary mm/ddlyyyy =] mm/dd/yyyy =)

Responsibility

PATIENT INFORMATIO
Sequence

Select a patient (Patients in the list are from your eligibility and benefits inquiries in the last 24 hours for the current organization)

Type to search

7. For most payors, the patient status field defaults to Admitted as an Inpatient to this Hospital.
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PATIENT INFORMATION

Select a patient (Patients in the list are from your eligibility and benefits inquiries in the last 24 hours for the current organization)

Type to search

* Last Name * First Name Middle Name or Initial Suffix

* Country @ * Address Suite
United States

* City * State * Zip Code

Type to search

Patient Status

* Date of Birth * Relationship @

mm/dd/yyyy Self

* Patient Status Patient Responsibility Amount
Admitted as Inpatient to this Hospital

8. You can select another option in the field if applicable.

* Patient Status

[ Admitted as Inpatient to this Hospital X. ]

Admitted as Inpatient to this Hospital

Discharged/transferred to a psychiatric
hospital or psychiatric distinct part unit of
a hospital.

Discharged/transferred to another Type
of Health Care Institution not Defined
Elsewhere in this Code List

Discharged/transferred to Court/Law
Enforcement

TOEUUNUAR T HESURAINGE FLAN 1IN

BILLING PROVIDER

9. Inthe BILLING PROVIDER section, you can manually enter the required field or select a
provider from your organization’s provider express entry setup.

BILLING PROVIDER

Select a Provider

Select a Provider @

Type to search

* NPI Specialty Code

Type to search

* Organization or Last Name

Contact Name *EIN

Country @ * Address Suite
United

* City * State * Zip Code

Type to search..

10. If the pay-to-address is different, select the checkbox to display fields to enter the pay-to-
address information.

| 22



BILLING PROVIDER

Select a Provider @
Type to search {'j

*NPI Specialty Code

Type to search

* Organization or Last Name

Contact Name *EIN

Country @ * Address Suite
United

* City * State * Zip Code

Type to search

PAY TO ADDRESS (IF DIFFERENT FROM BILLING PROVIDER ADDRESS)

11. Next, enter the attending provider information or select the provider from your organization’s
provider express setup.

ATTENDING PROVIDER

Select a Provider @

Type to search
*NPI Specialty Code Payer Assigned Provider ID (PAPI)
Type to search
* Organization or Last Name * First Name Middle Name Suffix

12. If the claim has additional information like operating physician, treatment location, rendering
provider, and referring provider, select the check box to display that section.

OPERATING PHYSICIAN

TREATMENT LOCATION INFORMATION

RENDERING PROVIDER

REFERRING PROVIDER e

13. Molina gives the option to include attachment information. Select the check box to display the
section.
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TREATMENT LOCATION INFORMATION

Some payers include

attachment options

ATTACHMENTS o

DIAGNOSIS CODES

2 g?incipal Diagnosis Code @ External POA Indicator

Type to search Type to search

© Add another code

14. The principal diagnosis code is required. Should more codes need to be added, select the
“Add another code” link to enter up to eleven additional codes.

S S 2 i Region © Help & 1raining

Principal diagnosis
code required

DIAGNOSIS CODES

* Principal Diagnosis Code @ External POA Indicator

Type to search Type to search

© Add another code

CLAIM INFORMATION

* Patient Control Number / Claim Number Diagnosis Related Group Medical Record Identification Number
Type to search
* Facility Type * Admission Type * Admission Source
11 - Hospital Inpatient, including Part A 9 - Information Not Available 9 - Information Not Available
* Frequency Type * Provider Accepts Assignment * Release of Information
1 - Admit thru Discharge Claim Assigned Consent to Release Medical Informati

15. In the “Claim Information” section, enter the required fields and optional information for the
claims. As you make selections in fields, additional fields related to the claim information
might be displayed.

CLAIM INFORMATION

* Patient Control Number / Claim Number Diagnosis Related Group Medical Record Identification Number

Type to search

* Facility Type * Admission Type * Admission Source

11 - Hospital Inpatient, including Part A 9 - Information Not Available 9 - Information Not Available
* Frequency Type * Provider Accepts Assignment * Release of Information

1 - Admit thru Discharge Claim Assigned Consent to Release Medical Informati
* Claim Filing Indicator Prior Authorization Number

Type to search

Acute Manifestation Date Auto Accident Country Auto Accident State

mm/ddlyyyy i) United States Type to search

Payer Claim Control Number

16. Once you have entered all the information on the claim, click submit. You click the start over
only if you want to clear the form.
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Start Over to

clear the form

17. Availity conducts front-end validation to ensure your claim is as clean as possible before it’s
submitted to Molina Healthcare. If your claim has front-end validation errors, Availity will
display a message to help you correct the errors. Simply correct the errors and submit the

claim.
Procedure Code Procedure Descrnption * Revenue Code
[ Type to search ~ ]
* Charge Amount " Qty * Quantity Type Non Covered Charge
100.00 1 Unit Amount

Modifier 1 Modifier 2 Modifier 3 Modifier 4

NATIONAL DRUG CODE (NDC) INFORMATION

RENDERING PROVIDER

18. Claims submission confirmation screen.
& Claim Submitted
Your claim has been accepted by the payer.

Transaction ID Patient Account Number Submission Type
123456789 123456 Facility Claim
Submission Date Date(s) of Service Patient Name
4/20/2023 4/19/2023 - 4/19/2023 PATIENT, POLLY
Subscriber ID Billing Provider Name Billing Provider NPI
ABC123456789 PROVIDER 1234567893
Billing Provider Tax ID Total Charges
111111111 100.00

Non-Par Provider Claim Submissions

1. What are the claims submission options for non-participating providers?

Non-PAR providers can submit claims using the below options:

e Submit paper claims directly to Molina Healthcare of California at the following address:
PO Box 22702 Long Beach, CA 90801
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e Clearinghouse: SSI Claimsnet, LLC (SSI Group)
e Registration Form: https://products3.ssigroup.com/ProviderRegistration/register.
o When submitting fee-for-service EDI claims, please utilize the payer ID: 38333.
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Case Management

ICF-DD and Subacute Carve-In

Effective January 1, 2024, all managed care plans (MCPs), including Molina Healthcare, will become
responsible for the full long-term care (LTC) benefit for the following Intermediate Care Facility (Home)
Types:

e Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD)
e Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled — Habilitative (ICF/DD-H)
e Intermediate Care Facility for the Developmentally Disabled — Nursing (ICF/DD-N)

All qualifying Medi-Cal beneficiaries residing in ICF/DD, ICF/DD-H, and ICF/DD-N Homes are
mandatorily enrolled into a Medi-Cal MCP for their Medi-Cal covered services. Molina will continue the
Member’s authorization and begin payment to the ICF/DD Home. Molina will now be at risk for
authorizing for the individual’s other Medi-Cal covered benefits.

Molina Healthcare Case Management

1. Who are Molina’s Case Managers and Transition of Care Coaches?

Molina employs primarily nurses (RN or LVN) and social workers (MSW or LCSW) as Case
Managers and Transition of Care Coaches. Transition of Care Coaches work with members
transferring from one setting or level of care to another, including, but not limited to discharging
from hospitals, institutions, other acute care facilities, and skilled nursing facilities (SNFs) to
home or community-based settings, post-acute facilities, or LTC settings, including ICFs.

2. What s the purpose of Case Management for the long-term care membership?

Case Managers work to ensure Molina members are at the appropriate level of care and have
timely access to needed covered benefits, carved out services, and community resources.
Molina Case Managers will collaborate with the Regional Centers and the ICFs to ensure the
member is receiving all services identified in their ISP.

3. How can a facility find out which Case Manager is assighed?

To find out if a Molina member has an assigned Case Manager or Transition of Care Coach, please
contact us with the member’s full name and date of birth via one of the methods below:

Phone: (833) 234-1258

Fax: (562) 499-6105

Email: MHCCaseManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com

Our staff will determine whether a Case Manager or Transition of Care Coach is already assigned,
and if so, connect you with that person or provide their contact information to you. If no case
manager is identified and the member has Case Management needs, a Case Manager will be
assigned.

4. Who is the Molina point person in Case Management?
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The assighed Case Manager or Transition of Care Coach will be your contact and can assistyou in
coordinating care for the member.

Please note that the Case Manager or Transition of Care Coach may not be able to immediately
answer your questions related to authorizations, claims, billing, contracting, etc. However, they
can assist in getting someone from the appropriate departmentinvolved.

. When should a facility contact the Case Manager?

Please contact the Case Manager/Transition of Care Coach for questions related to the Health
Risk Assessment, care plans, or any needs identified that you need assistance with.

Health Risk Assessment

The Health Risk Assessment (HRA) is an assessment to identify the medical, functional, cognitive,
psychosocial, and mental health needs of the member. The Case Manager/Transition of Care Coach will
interview the member and/or the member’s representative, as well as seek information from the
member’s health records (HS 231, DHCS 6301a, ISP, H&P, and nursing notes) to gather information
about the member’s clinical history, behavioral health status, sensory and I/ADL deficits,
cultural/linguistic needs, etc. The members who have a change in condition will have Case Management
outreach that may include the HRA.

1. Why is the HRA important?

Member engagement

Establishing rapport, which enhances member satisfaction

Timely outreach to address member needs

Meeting the member’s requests for benefits and change in health status

o 0o T o

2. Once the HRA is complete, how often will the Case Manager/Transition of Care

Coach be in contact with the facility?
The HRA results will indicate the frequency and intensity of case management services.

Members who are not stable may require more frequent contact. This would include members
who recently transitioned from a skilled level of care to custodial or a member with recent or
frequent admission to an acute setting.

Care Plan

1. What will the Molina Care Plan look like?

The individualized care plan will document a plan of action to address any unmet needs. It will
also identify non-Molina services the member may be eligible for and will provide contact
information or initiate referrals, if indicated.

The care planis individualized and member centric and serves as an action plan that includes
concerns and/or care gaps identified during the HRA and member contacts. Whenever possible, it
will be discussed, and any changes agreed upon by the member and/or his/her designated
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representative. The care plan is developed by the Case Manager/Transitions of Care Coachin
collaboration with the member.

Molina will send the facility a copy of the care plan. Please review it and let the Case Manager
know of any recommendations or concerns. Place a copy of the Molina care plan in the member’s
medical record.

. What s the Interdisciplinary Care Team?

An Interdisciplinary Care Team (ICT) is a group of individuals who work together in a coordinated
manner toward common goals for the member.

The ICT is actively interdependent with an established means of on-going communication among
the team members to ensure all aspects of the member’s health care needs are integrated,
addressed, and met.

AWLICT members, including the member, have responsibility for shared, complementary tasks that
include, but are not limited to:

a. ldentifying and addressing the member’s problems, needs, and gaps/barriers to quality
care

b. Integrating the member’s care/needs while focusing on the member’s goals

On-going, effective communication to facilitate coordinated care

d. Collaborating to coordinate all care and services for the member

o

. Why is the ICT important?

Promotes comprehensive and cost-effective member care

Improves care by increasing coordination of services

Integrates health care for a wide range of problems and needs

Serves members of diverse cultural backgrounds

Uses time more efficiently

Increases professional satisfaction

Facilitates shift in emphasis from acute, episodic care to long-term preventative care
Encourages innovation

Allows providers to focus on individual needs

S ™0 Q00T o

. Who participates in the ICT?

Molina Case Managers will schedule the ICT, if indicated, and will invite the members of the care
team. Anyone who is involved in providing care to the member is encouraged to participate with
member approval. Invitations for the ICT for members in an LTC setting will be extended to the ICF
where the member resides.

| 29



Health Plans

Frequently Asked Questions

1. Can newly enrolled Los Angeles County MHC members switch back to Health
Net?

Yes. MHC will honor TARs. Los Angeles County MHC members can contact Health Net’s Member
Services to make an affirmative request to change health plans. Upon receipt of the request,
Health Net will notify MHC of the member’s disenrollment.

2. How are case management responsibilities shared between MHC and Regional
Centers?

DHCS APL 23-023 outlines the health plan's role in relation to Case Management on page 18.
MHC has also met with Regional Centers to review the Memorandum of Understanding and
clearly define our shared roles and responsibilities to reduce duplication of efforts. MHC will
collaborate with the Regional Center Service Coordinator to ensure all the services for which the
member qualifies are being provided. A Molina Transition of Care Coach will also reach out to the
Regional Centers and the ICFs when a member is admitted to the hospital. The Molina Transition
of Care Coach will ensure the member’s needs are met during the transition from one level of care
to another.
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Provider Services

LTSS Liaisons

LTSS liaisons serve as a single point of contact for service providers in both a provider representative role

and to support care transitions, as needed. LTSS liaisons assist service providers in addressing claims

and payment inquiries in a responsive manner and assist with care transitions among the LTSS provider
community to best support a Member’s needs.

Frequently Asked Questions

Question

| Answer

| Phone Number

Appeals & Grievances

How do | dispute a
claim?

Method 1:
Molina Availity Essentials Portal (most preferred method):
https://provider.molinahealthcare.com/

You can search and identify adjudicated claim and submit a
dispute/appeal. Upload required documents or proof to support
the dispute.

Method 2: Fax to (562) 499-0633

Method 3: Mail to:
Molina Healthcare of California
Attn: Provider Dispute Resolution Unit
P.O. Box 22722 Long Beach, CA 90801

How do | check for
status?

Method 1: Availity Essentials Portal is Molina's preferred
method. (Please refer to Availity section of FAQ below)

Method 2: You can call claims customer service.

(855) 322-4075

Authorizations

How do | submit
an authorization?

Participating providers are encouraged to use the Molina Availity
Essentials Portal for prior authorization submissions whenever
possible.

For TARs/Continuity of Care please refer to the FAQ UM section.

How do | check for
status?

Method 1: Availity Essentials Portal is Molina's preferred
method. (Please refer to Availity section of FAQ below).

Method 2: You may contact the prior authorization department.

(844) 557-8434

Whatis the phone
number
to UM?

Please refer to the Molina Healthcare of California contact list.

Balance Billing

The Provider is responsible for verifying eligibility and obtaining
approval for those services that require prior authorization.

Providers agree that under no circumstance shall a Member be
liable to the Provider for any sums that are the legal obligation of
Molina to the Provider. Balance billing a Member for Covered
Services is prohibited, except for the Member’s applicable
copayment, coinsurance, and deductible amounts.

Availity
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What is Availity?

Availity Essentials is Molina Healthcare’s official secure
provider portal for traditional (non-atypical) providers. Some of
the core features available in Essentials for Molina Healthcare
include eligibility & and benefits, attachments, claim status,
Smart claims, and Payer Space (submit and check prior
authorizations as well as appeal status and appeal/dispute).

How do | register?

Availity Essentials Portal

When you register for Availity, please be sure that your
organization name and NPI matches with the NPPES NPI
Registry.

(800) AVAILITY
(800) 282-4548

Claims

How do | submit
my claims to
Molina?

*What type of
form do | use?
*How do | know
what bill type and
revenue codes to
use?

Refer to the Claims FAQ section

Who is your
clearinghouse/EDI
vendor?

EDI Vendor: Emdeon
Payer ID: 38333

Clearinghouse: SSI Claimsnet, LLC (SSI Group)
Registration Form: SSI.ProviderRegistration.Web (ssigroup.com)

Payer ID: 38333

(855) 322-4075

How do | check for
claim status?

Method 1: Availity Essentials Portal is Molina's preferred
method. (Please refer to Availity section of FAQ below)

Method 2: You can call claims customer service.

Method 3: If you are registered with Molina’s clearing house
Change Health Care you can view claim status.

(855) 322-4075

How often can |
submit claims?

As frequently as desired.

How many days
do | have from
DOS to submit an
initial & corrected
claim?

Claims must be submitted to Molina within 90 calendar days for
PAR, 180 calendar days for non-PAR providers after the
discharge for inpatient services or the Date of Service for
outpatient services, unless otherwise stated in your contract.

If Molina is not the primary payer under coordination of benefits
or third-party liability, Provider must submit claims to Molina
within 90 calendar days after final determination by the primary
payer.

Corrected claims must be sent within 180 calendar days of the
date of service of the claim.

Case Management

Refer to the Case Management FAQ section

Continuity of Care

Refer to the UM FAQ section

Customer Service
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What is the Molina
costumer service
number?

Provider Contact Center

(855) 322-4075

Electronic Payments

How do | register
for electronic

Change Healthcare/ECHO: To register for EFT and remittance
advise, please go to ECHO Health (echohealthinc.com)

payments? Important Note: To opt out of the Virtual Card Services, please

visit ECHO Health: Payments Simplified and select the

appropriate option. Once you choose your option, you can enter

the draft # payment received and elect to receive it via check.

Please visit our website for additional step-by-step ECHO

registration.
Eligibility
How do | verify Method 1: Through the Availity Essentials Portal. Medi-Cal:
mgmpgr Method 2: You may call the Molina eligibility department. (888) 665-4621
eligibility?
Fraud Waste & Abuse
How do | report Through the Molina tip line. (866) 606-3889
Fraud Waste
& Abuse?

Molina website

How do | access
the Molina
website?

Molina Healthcare California Website

Pharmacy

What pharmacy is
Molina contracted
with?

Prescription drugs are covered by Molina Healthcare through
the Medi-Cal Pharmacy Benefit carve-out to Medi-Cal Rx (MRXx).

(800) 977-2273

Provider Contracts

Who do | contact
if  have questions
regarding my
contract.

Refer to the Molina Healthcare of California contact list.

Provider Demographic Changes

How do | submit
demographic
changes to
Molina?

Los Angeles: MHC_LAProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

Sacramento: MHCSacramentoProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

San Bernardino: MHCIEProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

Riverside: MHCIEProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

San Diego: MHCSANnDiegoProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

Imperial: MHClImperialProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com

Provider Manual

How do | access
Molina's provider
manual?

Medi-Cal Provider Manual

Training

How do I request
an overview of
Molina?

Contact your assigned Provider Relations Representative

Reference the
contacts below
under "Who is my
point of contact"

| 33


https://enrollments.echohealthinc.com/EFTERAInvitation.aspx?tp=MDAzMDg=
https://echovcards.com/ECHOCARDAPP/#/Home
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/va/CHNG_ECHO_Provider_EFTERAEnrollment_PaymentPortal_v2_508c.pdf
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/-/media/Molina/PublicWebsite/PDF/Providers/va/CHNG_ECHO_Provider_EFTERAEnrollment_PaymentPortal_v2_508c.pdf
https://provider.molinahealthcare.com/
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/members/ca/en-US/pages/home.aspx
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home/
mailto:MHC_LAProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
mailto:MHCSacramentoProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
mailto:MHCIEProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
mailto:MHCIEProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
mailto:MHCSAnDiegoProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
mailto:MHCImperialProviderServices@MolinaHealthcare.com
https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/ca/medicaid/manual/medical.aspx

How do | request
an onboarding
Training?

Contact your assigned Provider Relations Representative

Reference the
contacts below
under "Who is my
point of contact"

Translation Services /Cultural and Linguistic Services

Does Molina offer
translation
service?

The Cultural & Linguistic Services Department provides
interpreter services and makes available cultural and linguistic
consultation and training to assist providers in delivering
culturally competent care.

(888) 665-4621

Transportation Ser

vices

Does Molina offer
transportation
service?

American Logistics Transportation

(844) 292-2688

Molina Provider Relations Contacts

Who is my Molina
point of contact?

Service County Area

Provider Relations
Representative

Contact Number

Email

California Hospital
Systems

(SNFs, LTSS,
ICF/DD)

Teresa Suarez

562.549-3782

teresa.suarez2@molinahealthcare.com

Laura Gonzalez

562.549.4887

laura.gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com

For more details on each topic above, please refer to the New Provider Orientation presentation (NPO),
Molina Medi-Cal Provider Manual, or contact your assigned PRR.
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MHC Contacts

Frequently Asked Questions

1. Who should members contact with any questions?

Molina Member Services is available 24/7 for questions at (888) 665-4621.

2. Who should providers contact with questions?

Care Management, UM, and Provider Relations contacts have been provided in the Provider

Toolkit and Training slide deck. PRRs will work with their assigned ICF/DD Homes to assist with
issues and relay concerns to the appropriate MHC department.

Provider Relations

Teresa Suarez,
Sr. Provider Relations

Contact Number

562-549-3782

Molina Healthcare of California Contact List

Email Address

Teresa.Suarez2@molinahealthcare.com

Laura Gonzalez,
Provider Relations

562-549-4887

Laura.Gonzalez3@molinahealthcare.com

Kristin Rosemond,
AVP Network Strategy & Services

323-303-2573

Kristin.Rosemond@molinahealthcare.com

Provider Contracts Contact Number

Maria Torres,
Manager Provider Contracts (LOASs)

562-549-4232

Email Address

Maria.Torres6@molinahealthcare.com

Revelyn Soriano,
Manager Provider Contracts (ICFDD)

562-491-4774

Revelyn.Soriano@molinahealthcare.com

Angelee Smith,
Director Provider Contracts

562-542-1904

Angelee.Smith@molinahealthcare.com

Case Management Contact Number

Case Management referrals and
inquiries

Ph: 833-234-1258
Fax: 562-499-6105

Email Address

MHCCaseManagement@molinahealthcare.com

Blanca Martinez,
Director & LTSS Liaison

562-485-4966

Blanca.Martinez@molinahealthcare.com

Trista Friemoth,
Manager & LTSS Liaison

414-293-0133

Trista.Friemoth@molinahealthcare.com

PamelaJimenez,
Manager Transitions of Care

562-912-6828

Pamela.Jimenez@molinahealthcare.com
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Utilization Management

After hours, weekends and
holidays (EDSU 24/7/365)

Contact Number

844-966-5462

Email Address

N/A

Prior Authorization

Ph: 844-557-8434
Fax: 800-811-4804

N/A

Veronica Mones,
Vice President of Healthcare
Services

562-528-5599

Veronica.Mones@molinahealthcare.com

Sonia Hernandez,
Director

562-517-1477

Sonia.Hernandez2@molinahealthcare.com
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Appendix

Prior Authorization/Pre-Service Review Guide

Molina“ Healthcare Medicaid

Prior Authorization/Pre-Service Review Guide
Effective: 01/01/2024

. L X ]
1] | v

Weuir Eutenialed Faimily

Refer to Molina’s Provider Website or Prior Authorization Look-Up Tool for specific codes that require
Prior Authorization

Only covered services are eligible for reimbursement

OFFICE VISITS TO CONTRACTED/PARTICIPATING (PAR) PROVIDERS & REFERRALS TO NETWORK SPECIALISTS
DO NOT REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.
EMERGENCY SERVICES DO NOT REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION.

« Advanced Imaging and Specialty Tests » Miscellaneous & Unlisted Codes: Molina requires

+ Behavioral Health: Mental Health, Alcohol and
Chemical Dependency Services:

- Inpatient, Residential Treatment, Partial
hospitalization, Day Treatment, Intensive
Outpatient above 16 units require notification and
subsequent concurrent review

- Targeted Case Management;

- Electroconvulsive Therapy (ECT);

- Applied Behavioral Analysis (ABA) — for treatment
of Autism Spectrum Disorder (ASD).

+« Cosmetic, Plastic and Reconstructive Procedures:
Mo PA required with Breast Cancer Diagnoses.

+ Durable Medical Equipment

« Elective Inpatient Admissions: Acute hospital, Skilled
Mursing Facilities (SMF), Acute Inpatient Rehabilitation,
Long Term Acute Care (LTAC) Facilities

» Experimental/Investigational Procedures

+ Genetic Counseling and Testing (Except for
prenatal diagnosis of congenital disorders of the
unborn child through amniocentesis and genetic
test screening of newborns or as otherwise
mandated by state regulations).

+ Healthcare Administered Drugs

+ Home Healthcare Services (including home-based
PT/OT/ST)

+ Hyperbaric/Wound Therapy

+ Long Term Services and Supports (per State
benefit). All LTSS services require PA regardless of
code(s).

standard codes when requesting authorization. Should an
unlisted or miscellaneous code be requested, medical
necessity documentation and rationale should be submitted
with the prior authorization request.
Neuropsychological and Psychological Testing after
initial 4 hours of testing
MNon-Par Providers: with the exception of some facility based
professional services, receipt of ALL services or items from a non-
contracted provider in all places of service require approwval.
- Local Health Department (LHD) services;
- Hospital Emergency services
- Evaluation and Management services associated with
inpatient, ER, and observation stays or facility stay (POS
21,22,23, 31, 32, 33,51, 52, 61)
- Radiologists, anesthesiologists, and pathologists’
professional services when billed in POS 19, 21, 22,23
or 24,51, 52;
- Other State mandated services.
MNursing Home/Long Term Care
Occupational, Physical & Speech Therapy
Pain Management Procedures
Prosthetics/Orthotics
Sleep Studies
Transplants/Gene Therapy, including Solid Organ and
Bone Marrow (Cornea transplant does not require
authorization).
Transportation Services: Non-emergent air
transportation.

STERILIZATION NOTE: Federal guidelines require that at least 30 days have passed between the date of the

individual's signature on the consent form and the date the sterilization was performed. The consent form must
be submitted with the claim.
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IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR MOLINA MEDICAID PROVIDERS

Information generally required to support authorization decision making includes:
#  Current [up to & months), adequate patient history related to the requested services.
= Relevant physical examination that addresses the problem.
+ Relevant lab or radiology results to support the request [induding previous MR, CT, Lab, or X-ray report/results).
* Relevant specialty consultation notes.
* Any other information or data specific to the request.

The Urgent / Expedited service request designation should only be used if the treatment is required to prevent serious
deterioration in the member's health or could jeopardize their ability to regain maximum function. Requests outside of this
definition will be handled as routine / non-urgent.

= [|f a request for services is denied, the requesting provider and the member will receive a letter explaining the reason for
the denial and additional informiation regarding the grievance and appeals process. Denials also are communicated to the
provider by telephone, fax or electronic notitication. Verbal, fax, or electronic demnials are given within one business day of
making the denial dedsion or sconer it required by the member’'s condition.

* Providers and members can request a copy of the criteria used to review requests for medical services.

Maolina Healthcare has a full-time Medical Director available to discuss medical necessity decisions with the requesting
physician at (866) 814-2221.

IMPORTANT MOLINA HEALTHCARE MEDICAID CONTACT INFORMATION

{Service hours #:30am.5:30pm local M-, unless otherwise specified]

Prior Authorizations including Behavioral Health 24 Hour Behavioral Health Crisis (7 days/week):
Authorizations: Phone: (BEB) 275-8750

Phone: (844) 557-8434

Fax: (200) B11-9804

Pharmacy Authorizations: Dental:

Phone: (800) 977-2273 Phone: (800) -322-6384

Fax: (B00) 869-4325 Website: www.dental.dhcs.ca.gov
Radiology Authorizations: Vision:

Fhone: (855) 714-2415 Fhone: (844) 336-2724

Fam: [B77) 731-7218 Fae: (BS5) 640-6737

Provider Customer Service: Member Customer Service, Benefits/Eligibility:
Phone: (855) 322-4075 Phone: (B88) 665-4621) TTY,/TDD 711
Fao: [562) 495-0619 Fax: [B66) 507-6186

Transportation: Transplant Authorizations:

Fhone: (855) 253-6863 Fhone: (B55) 714-2415

Fam: [B77) 601-0535 Fam: (B77) 813-1206

24 Hour Nurse Advice Line (7 days/week)

Phone: [B28) 275-8750/TTY: 711

Members who speak Spanish can press 1 at the IVR prompt. The
nurse will arrange for an interpreter, as needed, for non-
English/Spanish speaking members. Mo referral or prior
authorization is needed.

Providers may utilize Molina Healthcare's Website at: hit
Available features include:

=+  Authorization submission and status 0 Claims submission and status
= Member Eligibility O Download Frequently used forms
*#  Provider Directory = Murse Advice Line Report
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Molina ICF/DD Authorization Request Form

State of California — Health and Human Services Agency Department of Health Care Services

(X
. .
RN

Prior Authorization Phone: (844) 557-8434
Prior Authorization Fax: (800) 811-4804

Medi-Cal Managed Care Plan Intermediate Care Facility/Home for the Developmentally
Disabled Authorization Request

1. Member Name

2. Medi-Cal Identification Number

3. Medi-Cal Eligibility

4. Facility/Home Name

5. Facility/Home Address (Street Name, City, State, Zip Code)

6. Facility/Home Contact Information

7. International Classification of Diseases (ICD) Diagnoses Codes

DHCS 3762 (New 1/2024) Page 1 of 4
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State of California — Health and Human Services Agency Department of Health Care Services

8. Initial, Transfer, Re-admission, or Reauthorization

9. Prescribing Physician Name

10. Prescribing Physician License Number

11. Level of Care Requested (ICF/DD, ICF/DD-H, or ICF/DD-N)

12. The “Admit” Date

13. The “From™ Date

14.The “Through" Date

State of California — Health and Human Services Agency Department of Health Care Services

Explanation of Form ltems
1. Member Name. Enter the Member's full name from the Benefits Identification Card (BIC).

2. Medi-Cal Identification Mumber and Eligibility. When entering the recipient identification
number from the BIC, begin in the farthest left position of the field. Do not enter any characters
(dashes, hyphens, special characters, etc.) in the remaining blank positions of the Medi-Cal |D
field. The county code and aid code must be entered just above the recipient Medi-Cal
Identification Mumber box.

3. Facility/Home Address and Contact Information. Enter the facility/home’s physical address
and the name, email, and telephone contact information for the individual submitting the
re- quest.

4. ICD Diagnosis Codes. List the ICD diagnosis codes for the Member, up to three.

5. Mew, Transfer, or Readmission Authorization. Note if the authorization is for a new Member,
a transfer to another ICF/DD Facility/Home, or for a readmission.

6. Prescribing Physician Name and License Number. Enter the full name and license number

for the physician authorizing the service from the FacilityfHome. The state license number is the
Medi-Cal rendering provider number.
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7. Enter Level of Care — ICF-DD, ICF/DD-H, or ICF/DD-N, as defined below:
Intermediate Care Facility/Home for the Developmentally Disabled (ICF/DD, ICF/DD-H, and
ICF/DD-N). These three models are offered, as appropriate, to individuals with intellectual and
developmental disabilities (IDD) who are eligible for Regional Center services as administered
by the Department of Developmental Services. The models offer specialized living
arrangements and are briefly defined as follows:

+ |ICF/DD (Developmentally Disabled): “Intermediate care facility/home/developmentally
disabled” is a facility/home (up to over 60 beds) that offers 24-hour personal care,
habilitation, developmental, and supportive health services for individuals with 1DD whose
primary need is for developmental services and who have a recurring but intermittent

need for skilled nursing services.

+ [ICF/DD-H (Habilitative): “Intermediate care facility/home/developmentally disabled
habilitative" is a home with a capacity of 4 to 15 beds that provides 24-hour personal
care, habilitation, developmental, and supportive health services for 15 or fewer
individuals with IDD who have intermittent recurring needs for nursing services, but have
been certified by a physician and surgeon as not reguiring availability of continuous
skilled nursing care.

s |CF/DD-N (Mursing): “Intermediate care facility/home/developmentally disabled-nursing”
is @ home with a capacity of 4 to 15 beds that provides 24-hour personal care,
developmental services, and nursing supervision for individuals with IDD who have
intermittent recurring needs for skilled nursing care but have been cerified by a physician
and surgeon as not requiring continuous skilled nursing care. The facility shall serve
medically fragile persons who have developmental disabilities or demonstrate significant
developmental delay that may lead to a developmental disability if not treated.

DHCS 3762 (New 1/2024) Page 3 of 4

State of California — Health and Human Services Agency Department of Health Care Services

8. Admit Date This Service. Enter the recipient's admission date to the facility/home in
six-digit format (for example, November 1, 2006 = 110106).

9. Period Of Care Requested. Enter the “From Date” and the “Through Date” requested for
authorization in six-digit format (for example, November 1, 2006 = 110108). This applies to
numbers 9-10.

10.Physician Signature. The authorization request must be initiated by the ICF/DD
Facility/Home. Per 22 CCR section 51343(a), the ICF/DD Facility/Home's attending
physician must sign the authorization request and certify to the MCP that the Member
requires this level of care. ICF/DD Facility/Homes may submit the physician's signature
through fax, scanning, or uploading as an attachment.

DHCS 3762 (New 1/2024) Page 4 of 4
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HS-231: Certification for Special Treatment Program Services

Sinte of Calffornis—Haslih srd Human Ssrvices Agesncy Deparimaeni of Haalh Care Serviosa

CERTIFICATION FOR SPECIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM SERVICES
(Read Instructions on Reverse Before Completing Form)

[ Date
PART I—Completed by facility FOR OFFICIAL USE
Benefdciary name and address Med-Cal Idenificalion number
Birth dale Ape Sex
M F
Fadify name and address Guardian/Represeniathve name and address
Program Cafegory.
7] Developmentaily Disabied
) cFoo
) IicFDoH
) cFooN
71 Mentaly Discrered
Part Il—Completed by designes of regional center direcionlocal mental health direcior Part |ll-Cartification by:
_ L . ) ) T Regional Center Director
q g‘r:;rt L=t balow supportive information fior this recommanidaton 91 Mental §h Dir
1 You are authonzed to clesm payment
fior treatment as recommendad
From
To
which = a iotal of
days
T Reguest denied
Comments:
Signature Dale Signature Daie
Titie AMEaton Titier
FORM DISTRIBUTION:

Developmentally Disabled: Orignal-facity. Copies—regonal center director'designes
Menially Disordered:  Original-facility. Copies—local mental health director/designes

HE M @)
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PROCEDURES FOR CERTIFICATION OF CLIENT
ELIGIBILITY FOR SPECIAL TREATMENT PROGRAM SERVICES

1. Upon completion of the client assessments, the designee of the Regional Center Director or the Local Mental Health Director shall
forward the onginal of the client assessment form to the Regional Center Director or the Local Mental Health Director along with a
certification form with his recommendation to certify or deny certification of each client assessed. The designee shall also retain one
copy of the client assessment form for his files.

2. The facility shall retain one copy of the client assessment form in the dient’s chart, and forward one copy to the Department with the
completed application package.

3. The designee shall recommend program certification based on the following criteria:
31 Developmentally Disabled

311  The client shall have a primary or secondary diagnosis of a developmental disability.

312  The client shall be physically able to participate in and benefit from the program.

3.1.3 The dient assassment shall indicate significant areas in need of remediation.

314 Clients whose assessment indicates that an optimal level of functioning has been reached, but whose medical
condition requires that he receive the level of basic care provided by the facility, may be recommended for certification
in order to maintain current functioning level.

315 A client whose assessment indicates that an optimum level of functioning has been reached and whose physical
condition is such that he can function at a lower level of care shall not be recommended for certification.

32 Mentally Disordered
321  Clients shall have a primary or secondary diagnosis of a mental disorder.
322 Clients shall have a chronic psychiatric impairment whose adaptive functioning is at least of moderate impairment.
3.23 Each recommendation for certification of eligibility shall describe the basis upon which such recommendation is based.

324 Each recommendation for certification of eligibility shall include and describe the impairment level of adaptive
functioning.

325 Clients shall be physically capable to participate in the program.
In addition to the above, clients may meet one or more of the following:

326 The dlient is in the terminal stages of an acute psychiatric episode and requires intensive services in preparation for
placement at a lower level of cara.

3.2.7  The client requires a significant number of individual interventions to modify antisocial or uncooperative behavior which
prevents optimal participation in the treatment program.

328 Adient may be recommended for certification on a maintenance basis only if he exhibits bizarre or unusual behavior
presenting management problems which cannot be solved in a general nursing care setting.

4. Whenever the designee recommends not to certify a client for special treatment program services, he shall specify the reason, or
reasons, in writing to the Local Regional Center Director or the Local Mental Health Director.

5. Upon receipt of the client assessment forms and the cerification forms with the recommendations of his designee, the Regional Center
Director or the Local Mental Health Director shall make a determination of each client’s eligibility.

6. Upon determination of whether or not to certify a client as eligible for special treatment program services, the Regional Center Director
or Local Mental Health Director shall complete the certification form and transmit four (4) copies of the form to the facility.

7. Whenever certification is denied by the Regional Center Director or Local Mental Health Director, he shall give his reasons in the space
provided on the certification form.

8. The Regional Center Director or Local Mental Health Director shall retain one copy of the certification form and transmit one copy to his
designee.

0. Clients shall be re-certified as eligible for special treatment program services at specified intervals using the procedures outiined above.

HE 231 508
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DHCS 6013A: Medical Review/Prolonged Care Assessment

Eimin of Caiticrmis—Health and Hurmen Ssrsces Agency

Dwparirmani ol Hes#h Lare Sarecan

MEDICAL REVIEW/PROLONGED CARE ASSESSMENT

IC-ACFDOD—ICFDD-H

[Clsemi-Annual

[l Annual

Pairis

S
[Male

CFFemaie

Casa numibar

Eirth data

Acmission dans

Altending physician

Prasan stans

NH

Oc [Orc

DCHner

Faciliby

Adddress (numbar, Siresd Cliy ZIF coda
I]Iagnarus Medications
1 1.
2 2.
3 3.
i i,
5 5.
Lab Work E.
B.
f.
Diet
Remarks

1) s the patient invohved Inschodl and s treatment plan coordinatad with the school?

2) s the patient involved in daily planned acivities or any type of lsaming expenence?

3) |s patient and staff interaction ongoing?

4)  |a there any potential?

5) |a Plan of Care cumrant?

o

&) Are individual goals reviewed andior metiupdated ?

T Are quarery notes wiitten timely?

8) Are psychological evaluations done?

9) s there QOMRP input in the chart and'or whole interdisciplinary team?

Ewery 90 days?

D Bedore admission

D Yes
D Yes
D Yes
D Yes
D Tes
D Yes
D Tes
D Tes
D Yes
D Tes

DND
DND
DND
DND
DND
DND
DND
DND
DND
DND

D After admissicn

Cranees. of visks

Recommendation
D Chart review
D Skilked nursing

O icr

Inisraiaraar

[ rcr
O croo
[] icrioom

CHCE 80N 3 A e

bk raiezr Warmgemart Dvemcn
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INSTRUCTIONS: For ICFIDD/H—Complete all appropriate boxes; others—exclude ICF/DD/H anly.

Patiant risme

Birth dals

=21

Migifi-Cal 1D nusmbar

Amission date

Ry mismibar

Facility nama

Phif MiaTihar

)

Facility address (numbar, sireat) City ZIF coda
Sigriaruife of parson compksng 1om Tra Carran daagrosts

FPatignt's Condition Mow Activities of Daily Living ‘Communication Beowael Comirod
O st Mark aitber— ndapandant (1) [ avie o maka neads known [ oecasionany iwolurtary
D Ursiabla Aszisi. with machanioal device (A1) D Epsakis no Englsh [ inwciuntany
D Tarmrdnal Assisl. wilth o parsan [A) EI Can wiile, not spaak EI Colosiomy leosiomy

Assist. by parson and devios (43 [ cannot spaak or writa, but seseres O ser-cara

Rehabilitaticon Potential o Toka! Depandent | Of comprahand Eladder Conirol
D Good D ‘Waliing D Apharsic, pariial D Cwcasionally inconiiner
O rar O Trarstaming [ aorsic. compiaia Incorinant
D Foor O Whissling D Caiheber

Comphee this secton for KD only D Badhing ‘Wourd Care—Dressings D Boraval-Bladdar Traindng—Dsis
Program Provided ] owessing [ ory sseriia crassig

Frequency: T—Once a day; 2—BID O Grooming D Opsar, draining Ftad ineg
3T, 4—2; or mone per woak: S—weakly | M Todating [ sterisimedicaied drassing [ Fesding program daia

[ Ranga af mason

D Presantivaoomocie posioning
O ambulation skilks

O Transtar skils

[ Grooming/dressing skils
O mherna simudation

D Cormrriricaton skills.
[ siaddar retrairing

[ Bowsd radrairing

[ Fooding skilis

[ sccial behavior

[ Aggression

[ ssit-injuricus

O =mearing

Visual
] Mo apparent handica
[ comactatia vision wiglassas
D Eqreura wisual impaimmers
[ Lagaily or iotaly bind

Diabetic Care
] inabiry e manage dabatic condian
[ wet-reguitatos by ot criy
D Wall-reguiaied with medication
] uncorrofied

D Liring besting

D Foeds salf with assistiva dewioa
[ Heads partial haip in feeding
[ masds 1o ba ted

O v-G e

[ Gastrosiomy

[ Parantsra

[ scosmantal teadigs

Auditcry
O] Mo apparent hearing probiem
D Mild haaring problam
[ waars haarireg aid
[ paainess, cormecied by aid
D Daalness, not comecied

Rariabilitation and M.D. Orders
D Prrgsical thamapsy
D Cooupational tharapy
[ sessch iharapy

[[] Remabilitative Nursing Program

Currant Modications
D Aniibioics
[ cardiac dngs
[ oiurstics
D Anlicoagularss
[ chamoiharapy

n D inuction ol proparty Marital aind Baharwioral Blatus OiFis Bpedial Neods Problems EI Inesadin
[ Rurring or wandaring asay [ macsiving psychisiric cans x3 [ ampioo—sccation O Tranquiizars
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